ASSETS
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
   Balance at   Sale of
   December 31,   Adjustments   As   Schools (7)
   1997   DR (CR)   Adjusted   DR (CR)   Pro forma
   -------------------   ---------------   ----------------   ----------------   ---------------
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash   $   104,784 (2)   $   261,500   $   1,265,616  $   (37,761)  $   3,027,855
   (3)   3,418,965   1,800,000
   (5)   (2,500,000)
   (5)   (19,633)
Restricted cash   250,000   250,000   (250,000)   -
Accounts receivable   1,979,948 (5)   (47,748)   1,932,200   (1,815,923)   116,277
Inventories   1,026,999 (5)   (138,410)   888,589   (307,273)   581,316
Prepaid expenses and other
  current assets   184,576   184,576   (65,161)   119,415
   -------------------   ----------------   ---------------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   3,546,307   4,520,981   3,844,863
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   3,518,117 (5)   (14,997)   3,503,120   (139,667)   3,363,453
DEPOSITS AND OTHER ASSETS   6,740,497   6,740,497   (562,593)   6,177,904
   -------------------   ---------------   ----------------   ---------------

   $   13,804,921   $   959,677   $   14,764,598  $   (1,378,378)  $   13,386,220
   ===================   ===============   ================   ================   ===============

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $   3,026,436 (6)   $   1,581,939   $   1,444,497  $   680,450   $   764,047
   Accrued expenses   1,199,887   1,199,887   273,519   926,368
   Revolving credit line   217,422   217,422   217,422   -
   Accrued expenses for
   discontinued operations   338,446   338,446   338,446
   Current portion of long
   term debt   2,020,349   2,020,349   142,114   1,878,235
   Deferred revenue   1,089,647   1,089,647   1,089,647   -
   Current portion of accrued
   consulting contract   246,607   246,607   246,607
   Other current liabilities   325,115   325,115   325,115
   -------------------   ----------------   ---------------
  TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   8,463,909   6,881,970   4,478,818

LONG-TERM DEBT   2,254,591   2,254,591   35,417   2,219,174
DEBENTURES PAYABLE   179,767 (1)   179,767   -   -
ACCRUED CONSULTING CONTRACT   113,524   113,524   113,524
ACCRUED EXPENSES DISCONTINUED
  OPERATIONS   17,616   17,616   17,616
COMMON STOCK SUBJECT TO PUT   380,000   380,000   380,000

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock, $.0001
   par value, 2,200
   shares outstanding
   actual,  632 pro forma   1,900,702 (2)   (261,500)   2,747,834   2,747,834